
F.No.G-300 15/25/2021-Scheme 
Government of India 

Ministry of Chemicals & Fertilizers 
Department of Pharmaceuticals 

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 
Dated 17th September, 2024 

CORRIGENDUM 

Subject:- Guidelines for the Scheme "Strengthening of Pharmaceuticals 
Industry" (SPI) - Notification of the modification in the clauses under sub-
scheme "Revamped Pharmaceutical Technology Upgradation Assistance 
Scheme" (RPTUAS) - reg. 

Department of the Pharmaceuticals has notified the Guidelines for the 
Scheme "Strengthening of Pharmaceuticals Industry" (SPI) vide Notification No. 
G-30015/25/2021-Scheme dated 11.03.2022 with subsequent modifications 
issued vide corrigenda of even numbers dated 07.07.2022, 12.01.2023 and 
11.03.2024 in respect of modification of certain clauses in PTUAS sub-scheme. 
Further, revised SPI guidelines were notified on 14.03.2024. 

2. Pursuant to the deliberations held with the Industry representatives 
and after examination of the representations received in this regard, the sub-
scheme RPTUAS has been further modified. The following modifications in 
the "guidelines of the sub-scheme RPTUAS" are hereby notified:- 

S. 
No. 

Clause 
No. 

Existing Provision Proposed Provision 

1. 8.2.3 Pharmaceutical units with 
following average turnover 
criterion for the last three years 
will be eligible for incentive 
subject to a maximum of Rs. 
1.00 crore as under:- 

• Turnover from Rs. 1.00 
crore to less than Rs. 
50.00 crore:- 20% of 
investment under eligible 
activities; 

• Turnover from Rs. 50.00 
crore to less than Rs. 
250.00 crore:- 15% of 
investment under eligible 
activities; 

• Turnover from Rs. 250.00 
crore to less than Rs. 

Pharmaceutical units with 
following average turnover 
criterion for the last three years 
will be eligible for incentive 
subject to a maximum of Rs. 
2.00 crore as under:- 

• Turnover from Rs. 1.00 
crore to less than Rs. 
50.00 crore:- 20% of 
investment under eligible 
activities; 

• Turnover from Rs. 50.00 
crore to less than Rs. 
250.00 crore:- 15% of 
investment under eligible 
activities; 

• Turnover from Rs. 250.00 
crore to less than Rs. 



500.00 crore:- 10% of 
investment under eligible 
activities; 

500.00 crore:- 10% of 
investment under eligible 
activities; 

2. 8.2.4 
(iii) 

Expenditure incurred on items 
below will only be considered for 
calculation of subsidy amount 
to the Pharma units:- 

a. Utilities (HVAC, Water, 
Steam) 

b. Clean Room Facility 

c. Testing Lab, Stability 
Chamber 

d. Effluent treatment/Waste 
Management 

e. Consultation/Certification 
Expenses 

f. Any other item with the 
recommendation of the 
Technical Committee 

Expenditure incurred on items 
below will only be considered for 
calculation of subsidy amount 
to the Pharma units:- 

a. Utilities (HVAC, Water, 
Steam) 

b. Clean Room Facility 

c. Testing Lab, Stability 
Chamber 

d. Effluent treatment/Waste 
Management 

e. Production Equipment 

f. Consultation/Certification 
Expenses 

g. Any other item with the 
recommendation of the 
Technical Committee 

3. 8.2.5 
(1) 

Pharma units will apply 
online in the prescribed 
proforma for shortlisting 
under the scheme with a 
detailed gap analysis of 
the existing manufacturing 
unit. 

Pharma units will apply 
online in the prescribed 
proforma for shortlisting 
under the scheme with a 
gap analysis of the existing 
manufacturing unit. 



4.  8.2.5 
(6) 

The SSC will consider the 
recommendation of the PMC 
regarding the subsidy amount 
for each applicant and 50% of 
the eligible amount (subject to 
an upper limit of Rs. 50 lakhs) 
will be released as 1st 
installment within 30 days of 
obtaining requisite documents. 

The SSC will consider the 
recommendation of the PMC 
regarding the subsidy amount 
for each applicant and 50% of 
the eligible amount (subject to 
an upper limit of Rs. 1.00 
crore) will be released as 1st 
installment within 30 days of 
obtaining requisite documents. 

5.  8.2.5 The SSC will consider the The SSC will consider the 
(9) recommendations of the PMC 

regarding the 2nd and final 
installment of the subsidy and 
approve the release of eligible 
amount (subject to total upper 
limit of Rs. 1.00 crore for each 
applicant) within 30 days of 
obtaining the requisite 
documents. 

recommendations of the PMC 
regarding the 2nd and final 
installment of the subsidy and 
approve the release of eligible 
amount (subject to total upper 
limit of Rs. 2.00 crore for each 
applicant) within 30 days of 
obtaining the requisite 
documents. 

3. This supersedes the existing provision in the PTUAS sub-scheme 
guidelines issued vide notification of even number dated 11.03.2022 and 
subsequent corrigenda of even number dated 07.07.2022, 12.01.2023 and 
11.03.2024. All other provisions as contained in the scheme SPI guidelines 
dated 14.03.2024 remain unchanged. 

4. This has the approval of the competent authority. 

(Uma Magesh) 
Under Secretary to the Government of India 

Tel. No. : 2338 3392 
Email: uma.mageshnic.in  

To 
1. NIC, DoP - to host the corrigendum in the Department web-site. 

2. SIDBI/PMA - with the instruction to change the SPI Portal appropriately as 

per above modification in the RPTUAS sub-scheme. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

